Comma-Separated Values (CSV) layouts for upload
Page 1 of 18 Georgia Department of Revenue | January 2022    Updated 1/18/2022
Contents
1099 .......................................................................................................................................................... 2
1099 Payment Amount Codes .................................................................................................................. 5
1099 Form Type Codes ............................................................................................................................ 11
G1003 ...................................................................................................................................................... 11
G7 ............................................................................................................................................................ 12

                                      Comma-Separated Values (CSV) layouts for upload
Page 11 of 18 Georgia Department of Revenue | January 2022                                      Updated 1/18/2022
1099 Form Type Codes
Type of Return Code Type of Return Code Type of Return Code Type of Return Code
1097-BTC BT 1099-B B 1099-LTC T 1099-SA M
1098 3 1099-C 5 1099-MISC A 1099-SB SB
1098-C X 1099-CAP P 1099-NEC NE 3921 N
1098-E 2 1099-DIV 1 1099-OID D 3922 Z
1098-F FP 1099-G F 1099-PATR 7 5498 L
1098-Q QL 1099-INT 6 1099-Q Q 5498-ESA V
1098-T 8 1099-K MC 1099-R 9 5498-SA K
1099-A 4 1099-LS LS 1099-S S W-2G W
G1003
Field Name
Column
Header
Order
Description
Type
Field Requirements
Tax Period End Date 1 Last day of the year Date (YYYY-MM-DD) MUST include dashes.
Software Id 2 Software Product used to generate
the CSV File Alphanumeric Use “0” or your company’s name
Software Version 3 Software Version used to generate
the CSV File Alphanumeric Use “0” or the software version
Amended Return Indicator 4 Indicates if this is an amended
return 0=No; 1=Yes Enter a “1” if this is an amended return.
Otherwise enter a “0” if an original.
FEIN 5 Federal Employer Identification
Number Alphanumeric FEI Number without dashes.
State EIN 6 GA Withholding ID Alphanumeric
(NNNNNNNAA)
GA withholding id without the dash.
Alphas must be capitalized.
Due Date 7 Due Date Date (YYYY-MM-DD) YYYY-01-31 for W2s and 1099MISCs
YYYY-02-28 for all other 1099s
Tax Year 8 Tax Year Date (YYYY) Example: "2020"
No GA Tax
9 Indicates if you had GA
withholding tax
0=No; 1=Yes
Enter “1” if there was no withholding to
report. Otherwise enter a “0” if you had
withholding.
Number of Forms 10 Total number of income
statements Numeric Example: "1206"
GA Taxable Wages 11 Georgia Taxable Wages Currency Must show 2 place values after the
decimal; no commas
GA Tax Withheld 12 Georgia Tax Withheld Currency Must show 2 place values after the
decimal; no commas
Click Here to return to the top of this document                                                                                                                                         G1003
                                      Comma-Separated Values (CSV) layouts for upload
Page 12 of 18 Georgia Department of Revenue | January 2022                                      Updated 1/18/2022
G7
Field Name
Column
Header
Order
Description
Type
Field Requirements
Tax Period End 1 Period Ending Date Date (YYYY-MM-
DD) Must include dashes.
Software Id
2
Software Product used to generate the CSV
File
Alphanumeric
For software vendors enter
0 if you do not know. For
Excel users, enter company
name.